
4 NOVEMBER THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/42-continued 

AK 

AK 
CH 

AK 
AK 

AK 

HO 

HO 

HO 

AK 

DN 

AK 

WN 

Tariff 
Item 

Ra tes of Duty 
Description of Goods Normal Pref. 

70.20.099 Heamed fire proof and spark proof fibre glass wool 
fabric 

73.29.019 Malleable iron swivel conveyor chain 
73.37.000 Multi fuel burners having a rated output of 450,000· 

500,000 BTU's 
73.40.089 Adjustable desk stands 
73.40.089 Energy absorbing corrugated unit of galvariised iron 

construction 
74.07.009 Hard drawn copper refrigeration tube outer diameter 

92II1II, wall thickness 2.54II1II 
82.02.021 Hacksaw, butchers' bandsaw circular, not exceeding 

305mm in diameter, bandsaw and strip, for wood sawing 
Other kinds: 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Part II Duty free concessions approved under Tariff 
item 
(b) Circular saw blades 
(I) tungsten carbide tipped 
(2) solid tootb from 305II1II (l2in) to 6101IIII (24in) 
diameter, designed for cutting timber 
Gang saw blades for wood sawing 
High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed 
steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and 
tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated 
and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone, 
metal and wood in 
(i) Hard edge flexible back; or 
(11) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, 
in any length, and of the following dimensions: 
(a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and 
(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.401IIII, 
excluding scalloped teeth 
Jigsaw blades 
EXCLUDING: 
Blades over 80mm in total length; 
Lugged typed blades; 
Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades 
High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or 
ground tooth form types 

82.02.028 Hacksaw, butchers' handsaw circular, not exceeding 
305mm in diameter, bandsaw and strip, for wood sawing 
Other kinds: 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Part II Duty free concessions approved under Tariff 
item 
(b) Circular saw blades 
(I) tungsten carbide tipped 
(2) solid tooth from 305mm (12in) to 610mm (24in) 
diameter, designed for cutting timber 
Gang saw blades for wood sawing 
High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed 
steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and 
tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated 
and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone, 
metal and wood in 
(i) Hard edge flexible back; or 
(11) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, 
in any length, and of the following dimensions: 
(a) in widths between 6.351l1li and 31. 75II1II inclusive; and 
(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.4Omm, 
excluding scalloped teeth 
Jigsaw blades 
EXCLUDING: 
Blades over 801IIII in total length; 
Lugged typed blades; 
Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades 
High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or 
ground tooth form types 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

83.05.009 Fittings, mechanisms and metal for use in making looseleaf Free 
binders and files 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) COIBpOnents for suspension and lateral filing systems 
(2) 2 ring '0' 'D' and square shape fittings between 
23mm and 40mm capaci ty 
(3) 3 ring '0' 'D' and square shape pull open fittings 
between 23mm and 40mm capacity, with rings at 108mm centres 

83.05.009 Gold plated or nickel plated corner protectors for photo Free 
albums and diaries 

84.06.061 Detroit Diesel Engine Model series 53, 71, 92, 49, Free 
pistons, piston rings, assemblies, liners, pins, 
exhaust and inlet valves and parts thereof 

84.10.049 Trigger driven or plunger type, single action liquid Free 
dispenser pumps 

84.11.059 Compact fans with disc rotor motor Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

600766L 

600746F 
6401400 

600568D 
600767J 

600599D 

Effective 
From To 

8/86 

8/86 
8/86 

8/86 
8/86 

8/86 

505549A 5/86 6/86 

505549A 7/86 

680994E 8/86 

600221J 7/86 

540762B 2/86 

600696F 8/86 

620320F 8/86 

4667 


