4 NOVEMBER

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/42-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect: From	ive To	-
AK	70.20.099	Hemmed fire proof and spark proof fibre glass wool fabric	Free	Free	99	600766L	8/86	••	
AK CH		Malleable iron swivel conveyor chain Multi fuel burners having a rated output of 450,000–	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	600746F 640140G	8/86 8/86	••	
AK AK		500,000 BTU's Adjustable desk stands Energy absorbing corrugated unit of galvanised iron	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	600568D 600767J	8/86 8/86	• • • •	
AK	74.07.009	construction Hard drawn copper refrigeration tube outer diameter 92mm, wall thickness 2.54mm	Free	Free	99	600599D	8/86	••	
но	82.02.021	Hacksaw, butchers' handsaw circular, not exceeding 305mm in diameter, bandsaw and strip, for wood sawing Other kinds: EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	505549A	5/86	6/86	
		 (a) Part II Duty free concessions approved under Tariff item (b) Circular saw blades 							
		(1) tungsten carbide tipped (2) solid tooth from 305mm (12in) to 610mm (24in)							
		diameter, designed for cutting timber Gang saw blades for wood sawing High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed							
		steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone,							
		metal and wood in (i) Hard edge flexible back; or							
		(ii) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, in any length, and of the following dimensions:							
		(a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and (b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.40mm, excluding scalloped teeth Jigsaw blades							
		EXCLUDING: Blades over 80mm in total length;							
		Lugged typed blades; Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or							
Ю	82.02.028	ground tooth form types Hacksaw, butchers' handsaw circular, not exceeding 305mm in diameter, bandsaw and strip, for wood sawing Other kinds:	Free	Free	99	505549A	7/86	••	
		EXCLUDING: (a) Part II Duty free concessions approved under Tariff							
		item (b) Circular saw blades (l) tungsten carbide tipped							
		(2) solid tooth from 305mm (12in) to 610mm (24in) diameter, designed for cutting timber Gang saw blades for wood sawing							
		High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated							
		and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone, metal and wood in (i) Hard edge flexible back; or							
		 (ii) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, in any length, and of the following dimensions: (a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and 							
	•	(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.40mm, excluding scalloped teeth							
		Jigsaw blades EXCLUDING: Blades over 80mm in total length;							
		Lugged typed blades; Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or							
Ю	83.05.009	binders and files	Free	Free	99	680994E	8/86		
	£	EXCLUDING: (1) Components for suspension and lateral filing systems (2) 2 ring 'O' 'D' and square shape fittings between 23mm and 40mm capacity							
		(3) 3 ring 'O' 'D' and square shape pull open fittings between 23mm and 40mm capacity, with rings at 108mm centres							
AK		Gold plated or nickel plated corner protectors for photo albums and diaries	Free	Free	99	600221J	7/86	••	
DN	84.06.061	Detroit Diesel Engine Model series 53, 71, 92, 49, pistons, piston rings, assemblies, liners, pins, exhaust and inlet valves and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	540762B	2/86	••	
AK	84.10.049	Trigger driven or plunger type, single action liquid dispenser pumps	Free	Free	99	600696F	8/86	••	
WN	84.11.059	Compact fans with disc rotor motor	Free	Free	99	620320F	8/86	••	